

No. 20-366

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
ET AL., APPELLANTS

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL.

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK*

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

HASHIM M. MOOPPAN
*Counselor to the Solicitor
General*

SOPAN JOSHI
*Senior Counsel to the
Assistant Attorney General*

NICOLE FRAZER REAVES
BRINTON LUCAS
*Assistants to the Solicitor
General*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	10
Argument:	
I. The relief awarded fails to satisfy Article III’s requirements	13
A. The “chilling effect” injury supporting the judgment is now moot and has always been too speculative.....	15
B. Any alternative apportionment-based injuries are also too speculative.....	18
II. The Presidential Memorandum is lawful under the statutory and constitutional provisions governing apportionment.....	21
A. The Census Act permits the President to direct the Secretary, when taking the census and tabulating the population, to consider administrative records and include two sets of numbers in his report	22
B. The Reapportionment Act does not require the President to include all illegal aliens within the apportionment base	29
C. Appellees’ constitutional claims should be rejected for the same reasons.....	46
Conclusion	48
Appendix — Constitutional, statutory, and regulatory provisions	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013)	14, 15, 21
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009)	17
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	17
<i>Bas v. Steele</i> , 2 F. Cas. 988 (C.C.D. Pa. 1818).....	35
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	16
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	18
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	8
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	47
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	46
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. Thuraissigiam</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020)	37, 39
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	35
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Eenvt’l Servs.</i> (<i>TOC</i>), <i>Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	20, 21
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018).....	30, 43
<i>Kaplan v. Tod</i> , 267 U.S. 228 (1925).....	36, 41
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	35
<i>Knox v. Service Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	15
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)....	13, 18
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	44
<i>National Urban League v. Ross</i> , No. 20-cv-5799, 2020 WL 5739144 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2020).....	9
<i>New York v. United States Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff’d in part</i> , <i>rev’d in part</i> , and remanded, 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	4

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	40
<i>Ross v. National Urban League</i> , No. 20A62, (Oct. 13, 2020)	9
<i>San Jose v. Trump</i> , No. 20-cv-5167, 2020 WL 6253433 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 22, 2020), J.S. pending, No. 20-561 (filed Oct. 29, 2020)	14
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	13, 19
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998)	21
<i>The Venus</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 253 (1814).....	36
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	17
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 794 (1995).....	38
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	16
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018)	15, 16
<i>United States Dep’t of Commerce v. Montana</i> , 503 U.S. 442 (1992).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Turner v. Williams</i> , 194 U.S. 279 (1904).....	39
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm’n</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978).....	35
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002).....	16, 28, 31
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	14
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	44, 45
<i>Wisconsin v. City of New York</i> , 517 U.S. 1 (1996).....	16, 22, 47

VI

Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I	7, 30, 1a
§ 2:	
Cl. 2 (House Qualifications Clause).....	42, 1a
Cl. 3.....	2, 22, 30, 31, 46, 1a
Enumeration Clause.....	46, 1a
Art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XIV	13, 32, 42, 43, 3a
§ 2	2, 30, 32, 37, 3a
Apportionment Clause	7, 30, 46, 47, 3a
Act of Mar. 1, 1790, ch. 2, 1 Stat. 101:	
§ 1, 1 Stat. 101	32
§ 5, 1 Stat. 103.....	32
Act of Mar. 26, 1790, ch. 3, § 1, 1 Stat. 103-104.....	36
Act of May 23, 1850, ch. 11, 9 Stat. 428.....	32
Act of May 6, 1870, ch. 87, 16 Stat. 118.....	32
2 U.S.C. 2a	47, 3a
2 U.S.C. 2a(a)	3, 23, 30, 3a
13 U.S.C. 6(c).....	28
13 U.S.C. 141	46, 5a
13 U.S.C. 141(a)	2, 12, 23, 25, 5a
13 U.S.C. 141(b)	2, 20, 23, 5a
28 U.S.C. 2284(b)	5
Miscellaneous:	
Bureau of the Census, U.S. Dep't of Commerce, <i>Sixteenth Decennial Census of the United States,</i> <i>Instructions to Enumerators, Population and</i> <i>Agriculture</i> (1940), https://go.usa.gov/x7TuU	34, 38

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Bureau of the Census, U.S. Dep't of Commerce and Labor, <i>Thirteenth Census of the United States, April 15, 1910, Instructions to Enumerators</i> (1910), https://go.usa.gov/x7bqb	38
2 Alexander M. Burrill, <i>A New Law Dictionary and Glossary: Containing Full Definitions of the Principal Terms of the Common and Civil Law</i> (1851).....	37
M. St. Clair Clarke & David A. Hall, <i>Cases of Contested Elections in Congress, from the Year 1789 to 1834, Inclusive</i> (1834).....	42
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess.:	
(1865)	43
(1866)	32, 35
Timothy Farrar, <i>Manual of the Constitution of the United States of America</i> (1867).....	30, 33
83 Fed. Reg. 5525 (Feb. 8, 2018)	3
85 Fed. Reg. 44,679 (July 23, 2020).....	<i>passim</i> , 6a
John C. Hogan, <i>Joseph Story's Essay on "Domicil"</i> , 35 B.U. L. Rev. 215 (1955)	36
Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (6th ed. 1785):	
Vol. 1	37, 42
Vol. 2	37, 42
Letter from John Adams to the President of Congress (Nov. 3, 1784), in 16 <i>Papers of John Adams</i> (Gregg L. Lint et al. eds., 2012).....	34
<i>Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 1997)	39
<i>The Federalist</i> (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961) (James Madison):	
<i>No. 42</i>	36
<i>No. 54</i>	32

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>No. 56</i>	32
<i>No. 58</i>	32
2 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., rev. ed. 1966).....	31, 33, 34
U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Dep't of Commerce:	
Decennial Census Mgmt. Div., <i>2020 Census</i> <i>Detailed Operational Plan for: 20. Federally</i> <i>Affiliated Count Overseas Operation (FACO)</i> (May 24, 2019), https://go.usa.gov/xGR2r	27
Press Release, <i>Statement from U.S. Census</i> <i>Bureau Director Steven Dillingham:</i> <i>Delivering a Complete and Accurate</i> <i>2020 Census Count</i> (Aug. 3, 2020), https://go.usa.gov/xGR2C	5, 8
1 Emmerich de Vattel, <i>The Law of Nations</i> (1760)	36, 43
1 Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the</i> <i>English Language</i> (1828).....	37
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary of the</i> <i>English Language</i> (2d ed. 1942)	42
